FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-19-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

101462435

101462435 9. WRECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type				
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other			
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name (line 1) Akcess Acquisition Group	LLC Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)				
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) Cosmederm Technologies, L	LC If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1) 4370 La Jolla Village Dr	of a domestic representative is attached.			
Address (line 2)	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) San Diego	CA 92122			
City	State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Ad	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name <u>Kevin Siebert</u>				
Address (line 1) Zevnik Horton Guibord Mc	Govern Palmer & Fognani, LLP			
Address (line 2) 101 West Broadway, Seven	teenth Floor			
Address (line 3) San Diego, CA 92101				
Address (line 4)				
/2000 NTH011 00000433 08362100 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
:581 480.00 QP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover should, making ton, D.C. 20231

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Nun	nber 619-515-9600	
Name	Kevin C. Siebert			
Address (line 1)	Zevnik Horton Guibord	McGovern Palmer & Fognani,	L.L.P.	
Address (line 2)	101 West Broadway, Sui	te 1750		
Address (line 3)	San Diego, CA 92101			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance of	document # 1	
• •	Number(s) or Patent Nun	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mark if additional numbers attached	
	• •	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nu	imbers for the same property). Patent Number(s)	
08/362,100	tent Application Number(s) 08/362,055 08/6	66,978 4.816.449	5,468,730	
			5,193,730	
08/362,101	08/362,058	5,468,730		
		nt Application, enter the date the patent ap	pplication was Month Day Year	
	st named executing inventor.			
•	peration Treaty (PCT) er PCT application number	PCT EPO 335901 PCT	РСТ	
<u>only</u>	r PC rapplication number rif a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 12				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 480.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
	,	· Authorization to charge additional fe	es: Yes No	
Statement a	nd Signature			
attache		elief, the foregoing information is priginal document. Charges to de		
KEVIN C. S.		Am Julia	9/5/00	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date	

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, effective as of January 11, 2000, Akcess Acquisition Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), irrevocably assigns, transfers, sells, sets over, grants, conveys and delivers to Cosmederm Technologies, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Assignee"), all of the right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the assets (the "Assets") the Assignor acquired pursuant to a foreclosure on all the assets, both tangible and intangible, of an entity formerly known as Cosmederm Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, which occurred on December 29, 1999. The Assets hereby sold, conveyed, and delivered by the Assignor and accepted by the Assignee, include but are not limited to the following:

- 1. Trademarks:
- 2. Copyrights;
- 3. Patents:
- 4. Existing Inventory;
- 5. Existing Accounts;
- 6. Professional equipment; and
- 7. Office furniture, fixtures and equipment.

This Agreement and the duties and obligations contained herein shall be solely for the benefit of the parties hereto and no third party shall have any rights hereunder as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise.

Both parties hereby covenant that they shall execute and deliver such further instruments of assignment and take all such other actions as may be required to perfect such assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment Agreement effective as of the date first written above.

Assignor

AKCESS AQUISITION GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:____

oseph Pike, Managei

Assignee

COSMEDERM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a California limited liability company

Βv

Joseph Pike, Manager

ZEVNIK HORTON GUIBORD MCGOVERN PALMER & FOGNANI, L.L.P.

1330 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019 (212) 407-0600 • FACSIMILE: (212) 407-0606

CHICAGO

77 WEST WACKER DRIVE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60801 (312) 977-2500 • FACSIMILE: (312) 977-2560

BOSTON

ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 (617) 790-2970 • FACSIMILE: (617) 790-2910

DENVER

SSE SEVENTEENTH STREET DENVER, COLORADO 80202 (303) 382-6200 • FACSIMILE: (303) 382-6210

LONDON

4 KINGS BENCH WALK TEMPLE, LONDON ECAY 7DL (207) 822-8822 • FACSIMILE: (207) 822-8844

101 WEST BROADWAY SEVENTEENTH FLOOR SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101 (619) 515-9600

FACSIMILE: (619) 515-9628

E-MAIL: LAW@SD.ZHGM.COM WWW.ZEVNIK.COM

September 5, 2000

333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071 (213) 437-5200 • FACSIMILE: (213) 437-5222

SAN FRANCISCO

225 BUSH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104
(415) 364-6300 • FACSIMILE: (415) 364-6333

WASHINGTON, D.C.

1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 (202) 824-0950 • FACSIMILE: (202) 824-0955

PHILADELPHIA

620 CHESTNUT STREET PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19106 (215) 440-8450 • FACSIMILE: (215) 440-8459

NEW JERSEY

50 TICE BOULEVARD WOODCLIFF LAKE, NEW JERSEY 07675 (201) 476-9600 • FACSIMILE: (201) 478-9666

Via Federal Express

Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Assignments Division 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway Suite 300 Arlington, VA 22202

Re:

Submission of Assignment Agreement

Conveying Party:

Akcess Acquisition Group, LLC Cosmederm Technologies, LLC

Receiving Party:

U.S. Patent Application/Patent Serial Nos. 08/362,100; 08/362,101; 08/362, 097;

08/362,055; 08/362,058; 08/384,263; 08/666,978; 4,816,499; 5,061,692;

5,110,795; and 5,468,730

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed for recordation is a copy of the above-referenced Assignment Agreement, dated as of January 11, 1999, pursuant to which Akcess Acquisition Group, LLC assigned all of its assets, including existing patent applications and patents, to Cosmederm Technologies, LLC. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of \$480.00 in payment of recordation costs for each such patent application or patent.

In connection with the foregoing, the following represents the requisite cover sheet information:

Conveying Party: 1.

Akcess Acquisition Group, LLC

4370 La Jolla Village Drive

Suite 960

San Diego, CA 92122

2. Receiving Party: Cosmederm Technologies, LLC

4370 La Jolla Village Drive

Suite 960

San Diego, CA 92122

SDLIB01\23242.1

ZEVNIK HORTON GUIBORD McGOVERN PALMER & FOGNANI, L.L.P.

Honorable Commissionor of Patents and Trademarks September 5, 2000 Page 2

> 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Agreement dated as of January

> > 11, 2000

Patents and Exclusively 4.

Licensed Patents:

Patent Applications 08/362,100; 08/362,101; 08/362, 097;

08/362,055; 08/362,058; 08/384,263;

08/666,978

Patents 4,816,499;

> 5,061,692; 5,110,795; 5,468,730

Party to Whom 5.

> Correspondence Regarding this Document Should Be

Mailed:

Kevin Siebert

Zevnik Horton Guibord McGovern Palmer

& Fognani, LLP

17th Floor

101 W. Broadway San Diego, CA 92101

6. Total Number of Patents and

Exclusively Licensed Patents

Involved:

12

7. Total fee: \$480.00

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct.

Very truly yours,

ZEVNIK HORTON GUIBORD McGOVERN

PALMER & FOGNANI, L.L.P.

Joseph Pike cc:

Frederic Gordon, Esq. Kenneth D. Polin, Esq.

Encls:

SDLIB01\23242.1

RECORDED: 09/06/2000